

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 19

By Johnson

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend Barbara Campbell, Tennessee's all-time winningest volleyball coach.

WHEREAS, this General Assembly takes great pleasure in recognizing a volleyball coaching legend who has attained the very pinnacle of her sport; and

WHEREAS, Coach Barbara Campbell, head volleyball coach of the Lady Bruins of Brentwood High School, recently saw her squad capture its eighth consecutive TSSAA Class AAA state volleyball championship, setting yet another state record in her legendary career; and

WHEREAS, Barbara Campbell is the winningest volleyball coach in Tennessee history, amassing 1,766 victories and sixteen state championship titles during her illustrious career; her tremendous success ranks her third nationally among all volleyball coaches for number of wins, having a higher winning percentage, 85.4, and more state titles than those ranked ahead of her; and

WHEREAS, in the thirty-three years Coach Campbell has served as head coach, the Lady Bruins have reached the state tournament twenty-eight times and advanced to the championship match on twenty-three separate occasions; and

WHEREAS, an exemplary educator who still loves the challenge of her profession, Coach Campbell is most proud of the academic and personal achievements of the student athletes she has coached and mentored during her incredible career and is thankful for the opportunity to have positively influenced so many young lives; and

WHEREAS, Coach Barbara Campbell has distinguished herself as the greatest coach in Tennessee high school volleyball history, and she is most worthy of our approbation; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor and commend Coach Barbara Campbell on her extraordinary career and extend to her our best wishes for much continued success and happiness both on and off the court.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 19

ADOPTED: January 15, 2021

Rendy

RANDY McNALL SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED this 20th day of January 2021

Brie lee

BILL LEE, GOVERNOR